# In The Supreme Court of the United States

MITCHELL J. STEIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

COURTNEY M. OLIVA Executive Director CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW 139 MacDougal Street New York, NY 10011 (212) 998-6612 Brendan J. Crimmins
Counsel of Record
Andrew E. Goldsmith
Frederick Gaston Hall
Kellogg, Hansen, Todd,
Figel & Frederick,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

(bcrimmins@kellogghansen.com)

September 15, 2017

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THAT THE PROSECUTION'S KNOW- ING FAILURE TO CORRECT FALSE TESTIMONY VIOLATES DUE PRO- CESS	4
A. The Government's Knowing Use of False Testimony Contravenes The Right To A Fair Trial	4
B. The Obligation To Correct False Testimony Is A Recognized Duty Of Responsible Prosecutors	7
C. Defendants Cannot Effectively Rebut False Testimony That The Govern- ment Has Failed To Correct	8
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM	11
A. The Eleventh Circuit's Approach Risks False Convictions	11
B. No Alternative Remedy Exists To Prevent The Use Of False Testimony	13
CONCLUSION	16

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935) 8, 11
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)2, 5, 6, 8
Lisenba v. California, 314 U.S. 219 (1941) 4
Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959)2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 15
People v. Smith, 870 N.W.2d 299         (Mich. 2015)
Perry v. New Hampshire, 565 U.S. 228 (2012) 5
United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976) 4
United States v. Foster, 874 F.2d 491 (8th Cir. 1988)
United States v. O'Connor, 650 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 2011)
United States v. Simmons, 923 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1991)
United States v. Skilling, 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009), aff'd in part and vacated in part, 561 U.S. 358 (2010)
United States v. Tropiano, 418 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1969)
White v. Ragen, 324 U.S. 760 (1945) 4

CONSTITUTION AND RULES
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)2, 4, 5
Sup. Ct. R.:
Rule 37.2(a) 1
Rule 37.6 1
OTHER MATERIALS
Am. Bar Ass'n, Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution and Defense Function (4th ed. 2015)
Lara A. Bazelon, Hard Lessons: The Role of Law Schools in Addressing Prosecutorial Misconduct, 16 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 391 (2011)
Cal. Comm'n on Fair Admin. of Justice, Final Report (2008), http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/ncippubs/1/
Brandon L. Garrett, Convicting the Innocent Redux, University of Virginia School of Law, Public Law and Legal Theory Research Paper Series 2015-39 (Aug. 2015), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=2638472
Brad Heath & Kevin McCoy, Prosecutors' Conduct Can Tip Justice Scales, USA Today (Sept. 23, 2010)
Karen McDonald Henning, The Failed Legacy of Absolute Immunity Under Imbler: Providing a Compromise Approach to Claims of Prosecutorial Misconduct, 48 Gonz. L. Rev. 219 (2012)

Margaret Z. Johns, Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity, 2005 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 53 (2005)	13
Hon. Alex Kozinksi, <i>Criminal Law 2.0</i> , preface to 44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. (2015)	15
N.Y. State Bar Ass'n Task Force on Wrongful Convictions, Final Report (2009), https://www.nysba.org/wcreport/14	4, 15
Nat'l Dist. Att'ys Ass'n, National Prosecution Standards (3d ed. 2009)	7
Hilary Oran, Note, <i>Does</i> Brady <i>Have Byte?</i> Adapting Constitutional Disclosure for the Digital Age, 50 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 97 (2016)	9
Kathleen M. Ridolfi & Maurice Possley, Preventable Error: A Report on Prosecutorial Misconduct in California 1997-2009 (N. Cal. Innocence Project 2010)	14
Sonja B. Starr, Sentence Reduction as a Remedy for Prosecutorial Misconduct, 97 Geo. L.J. 1509 (2009)	13
Thomas P. Sullivan & Maurice Possley, <i>The</i> Chronic Failure To Discipline Prosecutors for Misconduct: Proposals for Reform, 105  J. Crim. L. & Criminology 881 (2015)	15
U.S. Dep't of Justice, United States Attorneys' Manual (1997)	8

#### INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
